WORK SESSION

TAPES #211 and 212

Heard: SB 623-A, HB 2779-A, SB 816, SB 550-B

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
JUNE 22, 2007, 5:00 P.M.
Hearing Room C — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Sen. Rod Monroe, SD 24, Portland

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators

Alan Tresidder, Oregon Small Schools Association

Ozzie Rose, Oregon Association of Education Service Districts
Jack Isselmann, Tonkon Torp LLP

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 211, SIDE A

003
005
011
021
022
080
088
095
103
108
109
111
113
123
124
135
137
140
141
159
160
162
170
176
178
181
197
198

Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 5:01 p.m.
Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on SB 623.
Mary Ayala Exhibits A, B, C, D.

Chair Barnhart

Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Rod Monroe, SD 24, Portland
Vice Chair Butler

Sen. Monroe

Vice Chair Butler

Sen. Monroe

Vice Chair Butler

Rep. Bruun

Vice Chair Butler

Sen. Monroe

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Sen. Monroe

Chair Barnhart

Sen. Monroe

Chair Barnhart

John Philips John Phillips, Department of Revenue
Chair Barnhart

Phillips

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Ayala

Vice Chair Butler



200
201
215
219
225
228
232
233
236
237
249
254
255
260
261
262
264
266
268
269
272
274
282
298
299
304
306
312
315
332
346
347
363
381
419
465
481
486
493
494
495
496
497
498

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Vice Chair Butler
Ayala

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Steve Meyer
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Meyer

Chuck Bennett
Alan Tresidder
Ozzie Rose
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Tresidder

Chair Barnhart
Tressider

Chair Barnhart
Tresidder

Chair Barnhart
Tresidder

TAPE 212, SIDE A

016
020
021
028
040
049
076
077
100
101
110

Vice Chair Butler
Tresidder

Chair Barnhart
Rose

Vice Chair Butler
Rose

Chair Barnhart
Meyer

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Closed Public Hearing on SB 623.
Opened Work Session on SB 550.
Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit E, F, G)

Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators
Alan Tresidder, Oregon Small Schools Association
Ozzie Rose, Oregon Association of Education Service Districts

Exhibit H.

MOTION: MOVES -B6 AMENDMENTS TO SB 550 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES SB 550 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.



112

122
125
129
132
147
149
152
163
179
182
183
187
189
191
194
196
203
207
208
210
212
214
216
217
219
224
227
229

231

244
248
255
256
257
297
302
307
308
310
311
315
318
319
320
321
332
358
363
370
390
398
400
402

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner
Chair Barnhart
Warner

Vice Chair Butler
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Jack Isselman
Vice Chair Butler
Isselmann

Vice Chair Butler
Isselman

Vice Chair Butler
Isselmann

Vice Chair Butler
Isselman

Vice Chair Butler
Isselmann

Vice Chair Butler
Isselmann

Vice Chair Butler
Vice Chair Read
Isselmann

Chair Barnhart
Isselmann

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS
EXCUSED: READ, ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 7-0-2.

Closed Work Session on SB 550.

Opened Work Session on SB 816.

Exhibits 1, J.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit K)

MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 816 BE ADOPTED.

Withdraws motion.

Closed Work Session on SB 816.

Recessed meeting at 5:48 Back at 6:16 p.m.

MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 816 BE ADOPTED.

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES SB 816 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM,
BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
Closed Work Session on SB 816.

Opened Work Session on HB 2779.

Jack Isselmann, Tonkon Torp LLP (Exhibits L M)



415 Isselmann

458 Vice Chair Read

460 Chair Barnhart

464 Vice Chair Read

466 Chair Barnhart

481 Vice Chair Read

483 Chair Barnhart

484 Vice Chair Read

488 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 211, SIDE B

023 Chair Barnhart

030 Warner

039 Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

SrRa—~TQ0om@muamp

MOTION: MOVES THE —-A5 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2779 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 2779 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on HB 2779.

Adjourns meeting at 6:31 p.m.

SB 623, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
SB 623, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
SB 623, Fiscal impact statement, Mary Ayala.
SB 623, -A3 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 550, Staff measure summary, Steve Meyer.
SB 550, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.
SB 550, -B6 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 550, ESD Finance Distribution, Steve Meyer.
SB 816, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
SB 816, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
SB 816, -3 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2779, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2779, -A5 amendments, LRO staff.



