Heard: SB 623-A, HB 2779-A, SB 816, SB 550-B

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE JUNE 22, 2007, 5:00 P.M. Hearing Room C – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Sen. Rod Monroe, SD 24, Portland

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators Alan Tresidder, Oregon Small Schools Association

Ozzie Rose, Oregon Association of Education Service Districts

Jack Isselmann, Tonkon Torp LLP

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 211, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 5:01 p.m.	
005	Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on SB 623.	
011	Mary Ayala	Exhibits A, B, C, D.
021	Chair Barnhart	
022	Sen. Rod Monroe	Sen. Rod Monroe, SD 24, Portland
080	Vice Chair Butler	
880	Sen. Monroe	
095	Vice Chair Butler	
103	Sen. Monroe	
108	Vice Chair Butler	
109	Rep. Bruun	
111	Vice Chair Butler	
113	Sen. Monroe	
123	Chair Barnhart	
124	Vice Chair Butler	
135	Sen. Monroe	
137	Chair Barnhart	
140	Sen. Monroe	
141	Chair Barnhart	
159	John Philips	John Phillips, Department of Revenue
160	Chair Barnhart	
162	Phillips	
170	Chair Barnhart	
176	Vice Chair Butler	
178	Chair Barnhart	
181	Vice Chair Butler	
197	Ayala	
198	Vice Chair Butler	

200 201 215 219 225 228 232 233 236 237 249 254 255 260 261 262 264 266 268 269 272 274 282 298 299	Chair Barnhart Ayala Vice Chair Butler Ayala Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Ayala Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler					
304	Chair Barnhart					
306	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 623.				
312	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 550.				
315	Steve Meyer	Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit E, F, G)				
332	Vice Chair Butler					
346	Chair Barnhart					
347	Meyer					
363	Chuck Bennett	Chuck Bennett, Confederation of School Administrators				
381	Alan Tresidder	Alan Tresidder, Oregon Small Schools Association				
419	Ozzie Rose	Ozzie Rose, Oregon Association of Education Service Districts				
465	Rep. Gelser					
481	Chair Barnhart					
486	Tresidder					
493	Chair Barnhart					
494	Tressider					
495	Chair Barnhart					
496	Tresidder					
497	Chair Barnhart					
498	Tresidder					
TAPE 212, SIDE A						
016	Vice Chair Butler					
020	Tresidder					
020	Chair Barnhart					
021	Rose					
040	Vice Chair Butler					
040	Rose					
049 076	Chair Barnhart					
070	Meyer	Exhibit H.				
100	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -B6 AMENDMENTS TO SB 550 BE ADOPTED.				
100	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.				
110	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 550 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO				
110	VICE CHAII DUUCI	PASS RECOMMENDATION.				

112	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
122	Chair Barnhart	BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: READ, ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 7-0-2. Closed Work Session on SB 550.
125	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 816.
129	Ayala	Exhibits I, J.
132	Chair Barnhart	EXTIIDITE 1, 5.
147	Ayala	
149	Chair Barnhart	
152	Ayala	
163	Chair Barnhart	
179	Paul Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit K)
182	Chair Barnhart	
183	Warner	
187	Vice Chair Butler	
189	Warner	
191	Chair Barnhart	
194	Warner	
196	Chair Barnhart	
203	Vice Chair Butler	
207	Warner	
208	Chair Barnhart	
210	Rep. Gelser	MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 816 BE ADOPTED.
212	Vice Chair Butler	
214	Chair Barnhart	
216	Rep. Gelser	Withdraws motion.
217	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 816.
217	Chair Barnhart	Recessed meeting at 5:48 Back at 6:16 p.m.
219	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 816 BE ADOPTED.
227	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
221	Chair Barrinart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
220	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SP 946 AS AMENDED TO THE ELOOP WITH A DO
229	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 816 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
229 231	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM,
231	Chair Barnhart	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
231 244	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816.
231 244 248	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
231 244 248 255	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816.
231 244 248 255 256	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
231 244 248 255 256 257	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816.
244 248 255 256 257 297	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselman	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358 363	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358 363	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
231 244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358 363 370	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
231 244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358 363 370 390	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.
231 244 248 255 256 257 297 302 307 308 310 311 315 318 319 320 321 332 358 363 370 390 398	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Jack Isselman Vice Chair Butler Isselmann Vice Chair Butler	PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1. Closed Work Session on SB 816. Opened Work Session on HB 2779.

415	Isselmann	
458	Vice Chair Read	MOTION: MOVES THE -A5 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2779 BE ADOPTED.
460	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
464	Vice Chair Read	MOTION: MOVES HB 2779 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
		PASS RECOMMENDATION.
466	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
		BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.
481	Vice Chair Read	
483	Chair Barnhart	
484	Vice Chair Read	
488	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2779.

TAPE 211, SIDE B

023 Chair Barnhart 030 Warner 039 Chair Barnhart

Adjourns meeting at 6:31 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 623, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- B. SB 623, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- C. SB 623, Fiscal impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- D. SB 623, -A3 amendments, LRO staff.
- E. SB 550, Staff measure summary, Steve Meyer.
- F. SB 550, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.
- G. SB 550, -B6 amendments, LRO staff.
- H. SB 550, ESD Finance Distribution, Steve Meyer.
- I. SB 816, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- J. SB 816, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- K. SB 816, -3 amendments, LRO staff.
- L. HB 2779, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.
- M. HB 2779, -A5 amendments, LRO staff.